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General Description
The Shure Beta 91A is designed for use with kick 
drums, piano and other traditional low frequency ap-
plications. An updated microphone capsule is tailored 
for bass-heavy environments to produce a powerful low 
frequency response, and a new design integrates the 
preamplifier and XLR connection for easy setup and 
minimal stage clutter. The Beta 91A combines superior 
attack and punch for studio-quality sound, even at ex-
tremely high sound pressure levels (SPLs).

Features
ꜛ Premier live performance microphone with Shure 

quality, ruggedness, and reliability
ꜛ Uniform half-cardioid polar pattern (in the 

hemisphere above mounting surface) for maximum 
gain before feedback and rejection of off-axis sound

ꜛ Tailored frequency response for kick drums and 
bass-heavy instruments

ꜛ Wide dynamic range for use in high SPL 
environments

ꜛ Two-position contour switch enhances attack 	
and clarity

ꜛ Integrated preamp and XLR connector reduce stage 
clutter and provide a quick, secure setup

ꜛ Low profile design requires no external 		
mounting hardware

ꜛ Steel grille and die-cast metal construction resist 
wear and abuse

Performance Characteristics
ꜛ Exceptional low-frequency reproduction
ꜛ Extremely high SPL handling
ꜛ High output level
ꜛ No crossover distortion

Applications and Placement

Half-cardioid Polar Pattern
Boundary microphones pick up sound in a cardioid polar pattern in the 
hemisphere above the mounting surface.  Keep sound sources within the 
60 degree range above this surface.

The following table lists the most common applications and placement techniques. Keep in mind that microphone 
technique is largely a matter of personal taste; there is no one “correct” microphone position. 

Contour Switch
A two-position switch on the bottom of the microphone lets you selectively filter the low-mid frequency response with-
out additional tools. Use this filter to enhance the attack and clarity of bass-heavy instruments. 

General Rules for Use
ꜛ Aim the microphone toward the desired sound source; angle unwanted sounds toward its null point.
ꜛ Use the fewest amount of microphones as practical to increase the Potential Acoustic Gain and prevent feedback.
ꜛ Follow the 3 to 1 Rule by spacing each microphone by at least three times the distance to its source to 	

reduce Phase Cancellation.
ꜛ Place microphones as far as possible from reflective surfaces to reduce Comb Filtering.
ꜛ When using directional microphones, work closely to the microphone for extra bass response to take advantage 		

of Proximity Effect.
ꜛ Avoid excessive handling to minimize pickup of mechanical noise and vibration.
ꜛ Do not cover any part of the microphone grille, as this will adversely affect microphone performance.

60

Flat response: Provides the most natural sound in most applications.

Low-Mid Scoop: This setting tailors the microphone’s frequency 
response to provide a strong ‘punch’ in the low frequencies, and 
plenty of attack in the higher frequencies.

EQ

EQ

Mounting the Microphone
For long-term installation, mount the Beta 91A to a surface using the mounting holes on the bottom of microphone.

APPLICATION SUGGESTED MICROPHONE PLACEMENT TONE QUALITY

Kick Drum Inside drum, on a pillow or other cushioning surface, 25 
to 152 mm (1 to 6 in.) from beater head.

Full, natural sound. 

Contour switch activated; 25 to 152 mm (1 to 6 in.) from 
beater head.

Sharp attack; maximum bass 
“punch.” 

Piano Mount microphone on underside of lid over lower treble 
strings. Experiment with lid height and placement to ham-
mers for desired sound.

Bright, well-balanced, strong 
attack; excellent isolation.

Mount microphone vertically on the inside of the piano 
frame, near the apex of the piano’s curved wall.

Full, natural; excellent isola-
tion and minimal hammer and 
damper noise.

Note: Location and room acoustics strongly affect the sound quality of microphones. To achieve the best overall 
sound for a particular application, it may be necessary to experiment with microphone placement and 		
room treatments.
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Power Requirements
This microphone requires phantom power and performs best with a 48 Vdc supply 
(IEC-61938). However, it will operate with slightly decreased headroom and sensitivity 
with supplies as low as 11 Vdc. 

Most modern mixers provide phantom power. You must use a balanced microphone 
cable: XLR-to-XLR or XLR-to-TRS. 

SPECIFICATIONS

Accessories and Parts
Furnished Accessories

Cardioid Cartridge RPM98A/C

Replacement Parts

Optional Accessories

Zippered Carrying Bag 95A2314

7.6 m (25 ft.) Cable C25E

CERTIFICATION 
Eligible to bear CE Marking. Conforms to European EMC Directive 2004/108/EC. 
Meets Harmonized Standards EN55103-1:1996 and EN55103-2:1996, for residential 
(E1) and light industrial (E2) environments.

The Declaration of Conformity can be obtained from:

Authorized European representative:
Shure Europe GmbH
Headquarters Europe, Middle East & Africa
Department: EMEA Approval
Wannenacker Str. 28
D-74078 Heilbronn, Germany
Phone: +49 7131 72 14 0
Fax: +49 7131 72 14 14
Email: EMEAsupport@shure.de

Load Impedance
Maximum SPL capability, output clipping level, and dynamic range vary with the in-
put load impedance of the preamplifier to which you connect the microphone. Shure 
pcamkkclbq _ kglgksk glnsr jm_b gkncb_lac md /... ̔, Kmqr kmbcpl kgapmnfmlc
preamplifiers meet this requirement. Higher impedance results in better performance 
for these specifications.

Cartridge Type Electret Condenser

Polar Pattern Half-cardioid (cardioid in hemisphere above mount-
ing surface)

Frequency Response 20 to 20,000 Hz

Output Impedance
@ 1 kHz

/24 ̔

Sensitivity
open circuit voltage, @ 1 kHz, typical

–48.5  dBV/Pa[1] (3.8 mV)

Maximum SPL
1 kHz at 1% THD[2]

03.. ̔ jm_b 155 dB
/... ̔ jm_b 151 dB

Signal-to-Noise Ratio[3] 64.5 dB

Dynamic Range
@ 1 kHz

03.. ̔ jm_b 125.5 dB
/... ̔ jm_b 121.5 dB

Clipping Level
20 Hz to 20 kHz, 1% THD

03.. ̔ jm_b 12.5  dBV
/... ̔ jm_b 7.5  dBV

Self Noise
equivalent SPL, A-weighted, typical

29.5 dB SPL-A

Common Mode Rejection
20 Hz to 200 kHz

33 b@

Frequency Contour Switch 7 dB of attenuation centered at 400 kHz

Connector Three-pin professional audio (XLR), male, balanced

Polarity Positive pressure on diaphragm produces positive 
voltage on pin 2 with respect to pin 3

Power Requirements 11–52 V DC[4] phantom power (IEC-61938), 5.4 mA

Net Weight 470 g (16.6 oz.)
[1] 1 Pa=94 dB SPL
[2]THD of microphone preamplifier when applied input signal level is equivalent to cartridge output 
at specified SPL
[3]S/N ratio is the difference between 94 dB SPL and equivalent SPL of self noise, A-weighted
[4]All specifications measured with a 48 Vdc phantom power supply. The microphone operates at 
lower voltages, but with slightly decreased headroom and sensitivity. 
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Description générale
Le modèle Beta 91A de Shure est conçu pour une utili-
sation avec les grosses caisses, le piano et les autres 
applications traditionnelles de sources basses fréquenc-
es. Sa nouvelle capsule de microphone est optimisée 
pour les instruments riches en graves afin de produire 
une réponse puissante dans les basses fréquences, 
et son nouveau design intègre le préamplificateur ainsi 
qu’une connexion XLR pour faciliter l’installation et 
réduire l’encombrement sur scène. Le Beta 91A com-
bine une superbe attaque et beaucoup de punch pour 
un son de qualité studio même aux niveaux de pression 
acoustique (SPL) extrêmement élevés.

Caractéristiques
ꜛ Microphone de scène haut de gamme doté de la 

qualité, de la robustesse et de la fiabilité de Shure
ꜛ Directivité hémi-cardioïde uniforme (hémisphère 

situé au-dessus de la surface de montage) 
permettant de maximiser le gain avant Larsen et la 
réjection des sons hors axe

ꜛ Réponse en fréquence adaptée aux grosses caisses 
et aux instruments graves

ꜛ Large plage dynamique permettant une utilisation 
dans des environnements à niveau SPL élevé

ꜛ L’interrupteur d’égalisation à deux positions améliore 
l’attaque et la clarté

ꜛ Le préampli et le connecteur XLR intégrés réduisent 
l’encombrement sur scène et garantissent une 
installation rapide et sûre

ꜛ Le design profilé n’exige aucun accessoire de 
montage externe

ꜛ La grille en acier et la construction en métal injecté 
résistent à l’usure et aux mauvais traitements

Caractéristiques des performances
ꜛ Reproduction des basses fréquences exceptionnelle
ꜛ Prise en charge des niveaux de pression acoustique 

extrêmement élevés
ꜛ Niveau de sortie élevé
ꜛ Aucune distorsion de croisement

Applications et placement

Half-cardioid Polar Pattern
Les microphones à effet de surface avec directivité cardioïde captent les sons dans 
l’hémisphère situé au-dessus de la surface de montage.  Maintenir les sources 
sonores dans les 60 degrés au-dessus de cette surface.

Le tableau suivant répertorie les applications et techniques de placement les plus communes. Ne pas oublier que la 
façon de configurer un microphone est souvent une question de goût personnel et qu’il n’existe aucune position de 
microphone « correcte » à proprement parler. 

Interrupteur d’égalisation
Un commutateur à deux positions situé au bas du microphone permet de choisir de filtrer la réponse aux fréquences 
moyennes-basses sans outils supplémentaires. Utiliser ce filtre pour améliorer l’attaque et la clarté des instruments 
riches en graves. 

Règles générales d’utilisation
ꜛ Diriger le microphone vers la source sonore désirée ; orienter les sources sonores indésirables vers sa position de 

captation minimale.
ꜛ Utiliser le moins de microphones possibles pour augmenter le gain acoustique potentiel et éviter l’effet Larsen.
ꜛ Suivre la règle 3:1 en écartant chaque microphone d’au moins trois fois la distance à sa source afin de réduire 

l’annulation de phase.
ꜛ Placer les microphones le plus loin possible des surfaces réfléchissantes pour réduire l’effet de filtre en peigne.
ꜛ Quand on utilise des microphones directionnels, placer le microphone le plus près possible de la source sonore 

pour augmenter la réponse dans les graves grâce à l’effet de proximité.
ꜛ Éviter de manipuler le microphone outre mesure afin de minimiser la captation des bruits mécaniques et des 

vibrations.
ꜛ Ne couvrir aucune partie de la grille du microphone car cela dégradera les performances du microphone.

60

Réponse uniforme :Produit le son le plus naturel dans la plupart 
des applications.

Correction moyenne-basse en forme de cuillère : Ce réglage 
adapte la réponse en fréquence du microphone afin d’obtenir un 
fort punch dans les fréquences basses et une attaque énergique 
aux fréquences élevées.

EQ

EQ

APPLICATION PLACEMENT SUGGÉRÉ DU MICROPHONE QUALITÉ DE LA TONALITÉ

Grosse caisse À l’intérieur de la caisse, sur un coussin ou autre surface 
rembourrée, de 25 à 152 mm (1 à 6 po) de la peau de 
frappe.

Reproduction sonore riche et 
naturelle. 

Interrupteur d’égalisation activé ; de 25 à 152 mm (1 à 6 
po) de la peau de frappe.

Attaque incisive ; punch maxi-
mum des graves. 

Piano Monter le microphone sur le dessous du couvercle, au-
dessus des cordes d’aigus inférieures. Expérimenter 
avec la hauteur du couvercle et le placement par rapport 
aux marteaux pour obtenir le son désiré.

Attaque forte et vive, bien 
équilibrée ; excellente 
isolation.

Monter le microphone verticalement sur l’intérieur du cad-
re du piano, près du haut de la paroi incurvée du piano.

Son plein et naturel ; ex-
cellente isolation et bruit 
minimum des marteaux et des 
étouffoirs.

Remarque : Le placement du microphone et l’acoustique des locaux ont des répercussions significatives sur la qual-
ité du son du microphone. Pour obtenir le meilleur son dans une application donnée, il peut être souhaitable de faire 
des essais de placement du microphone et de traitements de la pièce.
Montage du microphone
Pour une installation à long terme, monter le Beta 91A sur une surface en utilisant les trous de montage situés au bas 
du microphone.
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Alimentation
Ce microphone exige une alimentation fantôme et donne les meilleurs résultats avec 
une alimentation de 48 V c.c. (IEC-61938). Cependant, l’usage est possible avec une 
alimentation minimale de 11 V c.c., au prix d’une réserve de dynamique et d’une sensi-
bilité légèrement réduites. 

La plupart des mélangeurs modernes offrent une alimentation fantôme. Il est néces-
saire d’utiliser un câble de microphone symétrique : XLR-XLR ou XLR-Jack. 

Caractéristiques

Accessoires et pièces détachées

Accessoires fournis

Capsule cardioïde RPM98A/C

Pièces de rechange

Accessoires en option

Fourre-tout pour le transport à fermeture éclair 95A2314

Câble de 7,6 m (25 pi) C25E

HOMOLOGATION 
Autorisé à porter la marque CE. Conforme à la directive européenne CEM 2004/108/
CE. Conforme aux normes harmonisées EN55103-1:1996 et EN55103-2:1996 pour les 
environnements résidentiels (E1) et d’industrie légère (E2).

La déclaration de conformité peut être obtenue de l’adresse suivante:

Représentant agréé européen :
Shure Europe GmbH
Siège Europe, Moyen-Orient et Afrique
Homologation EMEA
Wannenacker Str. 28
D-74078 Heilbronn, Germany
Phone: +49 7131 72 14 0
Fax: +49 7131 72 14 14
Email: EMEAsupport@shure.de

Impédance de charge
La capacité SPL maximum, le niveau d’écrêtage en sortie et la plage dynamique vari-
ent avec l’impédance d’entrée du préamplificateur sur lequel le microphone est bran-
afç, Qfspc pcamkk_lbc slc gknçb_lac bⱴclrpçc bⱴ_s kmglq /... ̔* bgqnmlg`jc qsp j_
plupart des préamplificateurs de microphone modernes. Une impédance élevée donne 
de meilleures performances pour ces spécifications.



Allgemeine Beschreibung
Das Shure Beta 91A ist für den Gebrauch mit 
Bassdrums, Klavier und anderen herkömmlichen 
Anwendungen im Tiefbassbereich vorgesehen. Die 
weiterentwickelte Mikrofonkapsel ist zur Erzeugung 
eines leistungsstarken Bassfrequenzgangs auf bassbe-
tonte Umgebungen zugeschnitten, wobei im neuen 
Design die Anschlüsse für Vorverstärker und XLR 
integriert sind, um die Aufstellung zu erleichtern und 
die Übersichtlichkeit auf der Bühne zu verbessern. Das 
Beta 91A bietet eine Kombination aus ausgezeichnetem 
Toneinsatz und „Schlagklang“, wodurch auch bei sehr 
hohen Schalldruckpegeln ein Klang in Studioqualität 
gewährleistet ist.

Eigenschaften
ꜛ Hochwertiges Mikrofon für Live-Auftritte mit der 

Qualität, Robustheit und Zuverlässigkeit von Shure
ꜛ Gleichförmige Halbnierencharakteristik (in der 

Halbkugel über der Montagefläche) bietet maximale 
Rückkopplungssicherheit und Unterdrückung 
außeraxialer Schallquellen

ꜛ Auf Bassdrums und bassbetonte Instrumente 
zugeschnittener Frequenzgang

ꜛ Breiter Dynamikbereich zum Einsatz in Umgebungen 
mit hohen Schalldruckpegeln

ꜛ Zweistufiger Contour-Schalter verbessert Toneinsatz 
und Klarheit

ꜛ Integrierter Vorverstärker- und XLR-Anschluss 
sorgt für mehr Übersichtlichkeit auf der Bühne und 
gewährleistet schnellen und sicheren Aufbau

ꜛ Flaches Design kommt ohne externe 
Befestigungsteile aus

ꜛ Gittergrill aus Stahl und Metalldruckguss-
Konstruktion widerstehen Verschleiß und Missbrauch

Leistungsmerkmale
ꜛ Außergewöhnlich gute Wiedergabe im 

Tiefbassbereich
ꜛ Bewältigung extrem hoher Schalldruckpegel
ꜛ Hoher Ausgangspegel
ꜛ Keine Übernahmeverzerrung

Verwendung und Platzierung

Halbnierencharakteristik
Grenzflächenmikrofone nehmen den Schall mit Nierencharakteristik in der 
Halbkugel über der Montagefläche auf.  Die Schallquellen sollten sich stets inner-
halb des 60-Grad-Bereichs über dieser Fläche befinden.

In der folgenden Tabelle werden die gebräuchlichsten Anwendungen und Platzierungsverfahren aufgeführt. 
Dabei ist zu berücksichtigen, dass Mikrofonierung im Grunde „Geschmackssache“ ist — von der „einzig richtigen“ 
Mikrofonstellung kann keine Rede sein. 

Befestigung des Mikrofons
Für eine längerfristige Installation das Beta 91A mit Hilfe der Montagelöcher an der Mikrofonunterseite an einer 
Oberfläche montieren.

Allgemeine Regeln für den Gebrauch
ꜛ Das Mikrofon auf die gewünschte Schallquelle richten; unerwünschte Schallquellen in einem Winkel zu seinem 

Nullpunkt anordnen.
ꜛ So wenig Mikrofone wie praktisch möglich verwenden, um die potenzielle akustische Verstärkung zu erhöhen und 

Rückkopplung zu vermeiden.
ꜛ Die Regel „Drei zu Eins“ befolgen, nach welcher der Abstand zwischen den einzelnen Mikrofonen mindestens 

dreimal so groß sein sollte wie der Abstand zur Schallquelle, um Phasenauslöschung zu reduzieren.
ꜛ Zur Reduzierung von Kammfiltereffekten die Mikrofone möglichst weit weg von akustischen Reflexionsflächen 

platzieren.
ꜛ Beim Einsatz von Richtmikrofonen nahe am Mikrofon arbeiten, um den Nahbesprechungseffekt zu nutzen und 

eine zusätzliche Bassanhebung zu erzielen.
ꜛ Das Mikrofon möglichst ruhig in der Hand halten, um mechanische Störgeräusche und Vibrationen zu minimieren.
ꜛ Keinen Teil des Mikrofongrills verdecken, da die Leistung des Mikrofons dadurch beeinträchtigt wird.

60

Linearer Frequenzgang: Bietet bei den meisten Anwendungen den 
natürlichsten Klang.

Scoop für Bass-Mitten-Bereich: Diese Einstellung stimmt den 
Frequenzgang des Mikrofons auf die Erzielung eines starken 
„Schlagklangs“ in den niedrigeren Frequenzen und viel Toneinsatz 
in den höheren Frequenzen ab.

EQ

EQ

ANWENDUNG EMPFOHLENE MIKROFONPLATZIERUNG KLANGQUALITÄT

Bassdrum Innerhalb der Drum, auf einem Kissen oder auf einer 
anderen dämpfenden Oberfläche, 25 bis 152 mm vom 
Schlegelkopf.

Voller, natürlicher Klang. 

Contour-Schalter aktiviert; 25 bis 152 mm vom 
Schlegelkopf.

Scharfer Toneinsatz; maxi-
maler Bass-„Schlagklang“. 

Klavier Das Mikrofon an der Unterseite des Deckels über den 
unteren hohen Saiten montieren. Mit der Deckelhöhe und 
der Platzierung zu den Hämmern experimentieren, um 
den gewünschten Klang zu erzielen.

Heller, gut ausgeglichener, 
starker Toneinsatz; aus-
gezeichnete Isolierung.

Das Mikrofon an der Innenseite des Klavierrahmens nahe 
dem Scheitelpunkt der gewölbten Klavierwand senkrecht 
montieren.

Voll, natürlich; ausgezeich-
nete Isolierung und 
minimale Hammer- und 
Dämpfergeräusche.

Hinweis: Platzierung und Raumakustik beeinflussen in hohem Maße die Klangqualität von Mikrofonen. Zur Erzielung 
des besten Gesamtklangs für eine bestimmte Anwendung ist es eventuell notwendig, mit der Mikrofonplatzierung und 
Veränderungen am Raum zu experimentieren.

Contour-Schalter
Ein zweistufiger Schalter an der Mikrofonunterseite ermöglicht die selektive Filterung des Bass- bis 
Mittenfrequenzgangs ohne zusätzliche Werkzeuge. Dieser Filter sollte zur Verbesserung des Toneinsatzes und der 
Klarheit bei bassbetonten Instrumenten verwendet werden. 
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Versorgungsspannungen
Dieses Mikrofon benötigt Phantomspeisung. Die beste Leistung wird bei einer 
Speisung mit 48 V Gleichspannung erzielt (IEC-61938). Das Mikrofon funktioni-
ert ebenfalls bei geringer Spannung, jedoch mit leicht verringerter Leistung und 
Empfindlichkeit. 

Die meisten modernen Mischpulte bieten Phantomspeisung. Ein symmetrisches 
Mikrofonkabel ist zu verwenden: XLR-zu-XLR bzw. XLR-zu-TRS. 

TECHNISCHE DATEN

Zubehör und Teile
Mitgeliefertes Zubehör



Descrizione generale
Il modello Shure Beta 91A è studiato per essere 
utilizzato con grancasse, piano ed altre applicazioni 
tradizionali a bassa frequenza. La capsula microfonica 
aggiornata è modellata espressamente per gli ambienti 
con basse frequenze per produrre una risposta alle 
basse frequenze potente; un nuovo design integra 
il preamplificatore ed il connettore XLR per facilitare 
l’installazione e ridurre al minimo l’ingombro. Il modello 
Beta 91A combina un attacco ed un “punch” ottimali con 
qualità da studio di registrazione, anche a livelli altissimi 
di pressione sonora (SPL).

Caratteristiche
ꜛ Microfono ottimale per spettacoli live dotato della 

qualità, robustezza ed affidabilità dei prodotti Shure
ꜛ Diagramma polare semicardioide uniforme (nella 

semisfera sopra la superficie di montaggio) per 
assicurare il massimo livello di guadagno prima del 
feedback ed un’ottima reiezione dei suoni fuori asse

ꜛ Risposta in frequenza modellata per grancasse e 
strumenti con basse frequenze pesanti

ꜛ Ampia gamma dinamica, per l’uso in ambienti con 
alti livelli di pressione sonora (SPL)

ꜛ L’interruttore Contour a due posizioni migliora 
attacco e nitidezza

ꜛ Il preamplificatore integrato ed il connettore XLR 
riducono l’ingombro e consentono un’installazione 
rapida e salda

ꜛ Design a basso profilo, che non richiede accessori 
per il montaggio

ꜛ Griglia in acciaio e struttura metallica pressofusa 
resistenti all’usura ed agli abusi

Prestazioni
ꜛ Riproduzione eccezionale delle basse frequenze
ꜛ Tollerabilità di altissimi livelli di pressione sonora 

(SPL)
ꜛ Livello elevato di uscita
ꜛ Assenza di distorsione di incrocio

Applicazioni e posizionamento

Diagramma polare semicardioide
I microfoni da superficie riprendono i suoni in un diagramma polare cardioide nella 
semisfera sopra la superficie di montaggio.  Mantenere le sorgenti sonore entro 
un’angolo di 60 gradi sopra questa superficie.

La seguente tabella riporta le più comuni applicazioni e tecniche di posizionament9 23apliran1.286 0s0 7 249 607erta laccessorusura tilizzato con granfusaC2_timalgibilo 



Alimentazione
Questo microfono richiede un’alimentazione phantom e funziona in modo ottimale 
con una tensione di alimentazione di 48 V c.c. (IEC-61938). Comunque funziona con 
headroom e sensibilità leggermente ridotti se riceve un’alimentazione inferiore, fino ad 
un minimo di 11 V c.c. 

La maggior parte dei mixer d’oggi fornisce alimentazione phantom. È necessario usare 
un cavo per microfono bilanciato, XLR-XLR o XLR-TRS. 

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

Accessori e parti di ricambio

Accessori in dotazione

Capsula cardioide RPM98A/C

Parti di ricambio

Accessori opzionali

Custodia con cerniera, adatta per il trasporto 95A2314

Cavo da 7,6 m C25E

OMOLOGAZIONI 
Contrassegnabile con il marchio CE. Conforme alla direttiva europea sulla compati-
bilità elettromagnetica 2004/108/CE. Conforme alle norme armonizzate EN55103-
1:1996 ed EN55103-2:1996 per l’uso in ambienti domestici (E1) e industriali leggeri 
(E2).

La dichiarazione di conformità può essere ottenuta da:

Rappresentante europeo autorizzato:
Shure Europe GmbH
Sede per Europa, Medio Oriente e Africa
Approvazione EMEA
Wannenacker Str. 28
D-74078 Heilbronn, Germany
Phone: +49 7131 72 14 0
Fax: +49 7131 72 14 14
Email: EMEAsupport@shure.de

Impedenza di carico
Le prestazioni in relazione al livello di pressione sonora (SPL), il livello di limitazione in 
uscita (clipping) e la gamma dinamica variano secondo l’impedenza di carico in ingres-
so del preamplificatore a cui è collegato il microfono. Shure consiglia un’impedenza di 
a_pgam gl glepcqqm bg _jkclm /... ̔9 j_ k_eegmp n_prc bg npc_knjgdga_rmpg kgapmdmlgag
moderni soddisfa tale requisito. Con questi dati tecnici, una maggiore impedenza im-
plica prestazioni migliori.

Tipo di capsula Condensatore a elettrete

Diagramma polare Semicardioide (cardioide nella semisfera sopra la 
superficie di montaggio)

Risposta in frequenza 20 - 20,000 Hz

Impedenza di uscita
ad 1 kHz

/24 ̔

Sensibilità
tensione a circuito aperto, ad 1 kHz, tipico

–48.5  dBV/Pa[1] (3.8 mV)

Livello di pressione sonora (SPL) 
massimo
1 kHz a 1% di THD[2]

A_pgam bg 03.. ̔ 155 dB
A_pgam bg /... ̔ 151 dB

Rapporto segnale/rumore[3] 64.5 dB

Gamma dinamica
ad 1 kHz

A_pgam bg 03.. ̔ 125.5 dB
A_pgam bg /... ̔ 121.5 dB

Livello di clipping
20 Hz - 20 kHz, 1% di THD

A_pgam bg 03.. ̔ 12.5 dBV
A_pgam bg /... ̔ 7.5 dBV

Rumore generato internamente
SPL equivalente, ponderazione A, tipico

29.5 dB di SPL-A

Reiezione di modo comune
20 Hz - 200 kHz

33 b@

Interruttore di frequenza Contour 7 dB di attenuazione in posizione centrale a 400 kHz

Connettore Tipo audio, professionale, a tre piedini (XLR), mas-
chio, bilanciato

Polarità Una pressione positiva sul diaframma produce una 
tensione positiva sul piedino 2 rispetto al piedino 3.

Alimentazione 11–52 V c.c.[4] alimentazione virtuale (IEC-61938), 
5.4 mA

Peso Netto 470  g (16.6 once)
[1] 1 Pa=94 dB SPL
[2]Quando viene applicato il segnale di ingresso, la distorsione armonica totale (THD) del pre-
amplificatore microfonico è equivalente all’uscita della capsula al livello di pressione sonora 
specificato.
[3]Il rapporto segnale/rumore è la differenza tra un SPL di 94 dB e l’SPL equivalente del rumore 
generato internamente e misurato con filtro di ponderazione A
[4]Tutti i dati tecnici misurati con un alimentatore phantom da 48 V c.c. Il microfono funziona a ten-
sioni inferiori, ma con campo audio e sensibilità leggermente ridotti. 
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Descripción general
El Shure Beta 91A está diseñado para uso con bom-
bos, pianos y otras aplicaciones tradicionales de baja 
frecuencia. La cápsula de micrófono ajustada para en-
tornos de sonidos graves intensos produce una potente 
respuesta de baja frecuencia, y el nuevo diseño integra 
el preamplificador y la conexión XLR para facilitar la 
configuración y despejar el escenario. El Beta 91A com-
bina sensibilidad y claridad superiores para producir 
un sonido de calidad de estudio, incluso a niveles de 
presión acústica (SPL) sumamente altos.

Características
ꜛ Micrófono de primera para presentaciones en vivo 

con la calidad, durabilidad y confiabilidad de Shure
ꜛ Patrón polar de semicardioide uniforme (en el 

hemisferio por encima de la superficie de montaje) 
para la máxima ganancia antes de la realimentación 
y rechazo del sonido originado fuera del eje de 
captación

ꜛ Respuesta de frecuencias ajustada para bombos e 
instrumentos de sonidos graves intensos

ꜛ Amplia gama dinámica para uso en condiciones de 
altos niveles de presión acústica

ꜛ Interruptor de contorno de dos posiciones que 
mejora la sensibilidad y la claridad

ꜛ La integración del preamplificador y conector XLR 
despeja el escenario y permite una instalación rápida 
y segura

ꜛ Diseño de perfil bajo que no requiere tornillería de 
montaje externa

ꜛ Rejilla de acero y cuerpo de metal fundido en troquel 
que resisten el desgaste y el maltrato

Características de rendimiento
ꜛ Reproducción excepcional de frecuencias bajas
ꜛ Manejo de SPL extremadamente alto
ꜛ Señal de salida de alto nivel
ꜛ Sin distorsión cruzada

Usos y colocación

Patrón polar de semicardioide
Micrófonos de frontera captan el sonido en un patrón polar de cardioide en el 
hemisferio por encima de la superficie de montaje.  Mantienen las fuentes sonoras 
dentro de la gama de 60 grados encima de esta superficie.

La tabla dada a continuación indica los usos y colocaciones más comúnmente empleados. Recuerde que la técnica 
de uso de los micrófonos es en gran parte cuestión de gusto personal; no existe una posición de micrófono que sea 
la “correcta”. 

Interruptor de contorno
Un interruptor de dos posiciones en la parte inferior del micrófono permite filtrar de forma selectiva la respuesta de 
frecuencia media baja sin necesidad de herramientas adicionales. Use este filtro para mejorar la sensibilidad y clari-
dad de los instrumentos de sonidos graves intensos. 

Reglas generales de uso
ꜛ Apunte el micrófono hacia la fuente sonora deseada; desvíe los sonidos no deseados hacia su punto nulo.
ꜛ Use la cantidad menor de micrófonos que sea práctica para aumentar la ganancia acústica potencial y evitar la 

realimentación.
ꜛ Siga la regla de 3 a 1 colocando cada micrófono a un mínimo de tres veces la distancia a su fuente a fin de 

reducir la anulación por desfase.
ꜛ Aleje los micrófonos lo máximo posible de las superficies reflectoras para reducir el filtrado de peine.
ꜛ Al usar micrófonos direccionales, trabaje muy cerca de éstos para obtener mayor respuesta de frecuencias bajas y 

aprovechar el efecto de proximidad.
ꜛ Evite el manejo excesivo para reducir la captación de ruidos mecánicos y vibraciones.
ꜛ No cubra parte alguna de la rejilla del micrófono, ya que esto tiene un efecto adverso sobre el rendimiento del 

micrófono.

Respuesta plana:Ofrece la reproducción más natural del sonido en 
la mayoría de las situaciones.

Respuesta media baja: Este ajuste adapta la respuesta de fre-
cuencia del micrófono para proporcionar excelente claridad a fre-
cuencias bajas y abundante sensibilidad a frecuencias más altas.

EQ

EQ

Montaje del micrófono
Para instalación de largo plazo, instale el Beta 91A en una superficie usando los agujeros de montaje de la parte 
inferior del micrófono.

USO COLOCACION SUGERIDA DEL MICROFONO CALIDAD DEL TONO

Tambor bombo Dentro del tambor, sobre una almohada u otra superficie 
amortiguadora, de 25 a 152 mm (1 a 6 pulg) de la cabeza 
de la maza.

Sonido pleno y natural. 

Interruptor de contorno activado; 25 a 152 mm (1 a 6 
pulg) de la maza.

Respuesta rápida; claridad de 
frecuencias bajas máxima. 

Piano Instale el micrófono debajo de la tapa sobre las cuerdas 
de notas agudas inferiores. Ensaye con la altura de tapa 
y la colocación con respecto a los martillos para el sonido 
deseado.

Respuesta brillante, fuerte y 
bien equilibrada; excelente 
aislamiento.

Instale el micrófono verticalmente dentro del armazón del 
piano y cerca de la cúspide de su pared curva.

Sonido pleno y natural; ais-
lamiento excelente y mínimo 
ruido de martillo y regulador.

Nota: La ubicación y acústica de la sala afectan fuertemente la calidad del sonido de los micrófonos. Para obtener el 
mejor sonido para una situación particular, puede ser necesario experimentar con la colocación del micrófono y modi-
ficaciones a la sala.

60
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Requisitos de alimentación
El micrófono requiere alimentación phantom y rinde de manera óptima con una fuente 
de 48 VCC (IEC-61938). Sin embargo, funciona con niveles de limitación y de sensibi-
lidad reducidos con fuentes que suministren por lo menos 11 VCC. 

La mayoría de las consolas mezcladoras modernas ofrecen alimentación phantom. Es 
necesario usar un cable para micrófono equilibrado: XLR a XLR o XLR a TRS. 

ESPECIFICACIONES

Accesorios y piezas de repuesto
Accesorios suministrados

Cápsula de cardioide RPM98A/C

Repuestos

Accesorios opcionales

Bolsa para transporte con cremallera 95A2314

Cable de 7,6 m (25 pies) C25E

CERTIFICACIONES 
Califica para llevar la marca CE. Cumple con la directiva europea de EMC 2004/108/
EC. Satisface las normas armonizadas EN55103-1:1996 y EN55103-2:1996 para en-
tornos de uso residencial (E1) e industrial ligero (E2).

La declaración de conformidad se puede obtener de la siguiente dirección:

Representante autorizado en Europa:
Shure Europe GmbH
Casa matriz para Europa, Medio Oriente y Africa
Aprobación para región de EMEA
Wannenacker Str. 28
D-74078 Heilbronn, Germany
Phone: +49 7131 72 14 0
Fax: +49 7131 72 14 14
Email: EMEAsupport@shure.de

Impedancia de carga
La capacidad máxima de SPL, el nivel de limitación y la gama dinámica varían con 
la impedancia de carga de entrada del preamplificador al cual se conecta el micró-
dmlm, Qfspc pcamkgclb_ sl_ gkncb_lag_ bc a_pe_ bc clrp_b_ këlgk_ bc /... ̔,
La mayoría de los preamplificadores de micrófonos modernos cumplen con este 
requisito. La impedancia más alta da como resultado un mejor desempeño para estas 
especificaciones.

Tipo de cápsula Condensador de electreto

Patrón polar Semicardioide (cardioide en el hemisferio superior a 
la superficie de montaje)

Respuesta de frecuencia 20 a 20,000 Hz

Impedancia de salida
a 1 kHz

/24 ̔

Sensibilidad
voltaje con circuito abierto, a 1 kHz, típico

–48.5  dBV/Pa[1] (3.8 mV)

Nivel de presión acústica (SPL) máx.
1 kHz con 1% THD[2]

A_pe_ bc 03.. ̔ 155 dB
A_pe_ bc /... ̔ 151 dB

Relación de señal a ruido[3] 64.5 dB

Rango dinámico
a 1 kHz

A_pe_ bc 03.. ̔ 125.5 dB
A_pe_ bc /... ̔ 121.5 dB

Nivel de limitación
20 Hz a 20 kHz, 1% THD

A_pe_ bc 03.. ̔ 12.5 dBV
A_pe_ bc /... ̔ 7.5 dBV

Ruido autógeno
SPL equivalente, Ponderación A, típico

29.5 dB SPL-A

Rechazo en modo común
20 Hz a 200 kHz

33 b@

Interruptor de contorno de frecuencias Atenuación de 7 dB con frecuencia central de 400 
kHz

Conector Conector de audio de tres clavijas profesional (tipo 
XLR), macho, equilibrado

Polaridad Una presión positiva en el diafragma del micrófono 
produce un voltaje positivo en la clavija 2 con re-
specto a la clavija 3

Requisitos de alimentación 11–52 VCC[4] Alimentación phantom (IEC-61938), 
5.4 mA

Peso Neto 470 g (16.6 oz)
[1] 1 Pa=94 dB SPL
[2]THD del preamplificador del micrófono cuando el nivel de la señal de entrada que se aplica es 
equivalente a la señal de salida de la cápsula para el SPL que se especifica
[3]La relación de señal a ruido es la diferencia entre 94 dB SPL y el SPL equivalente del ruido 
inherente con ponderación A
[4]Todas las especificaciones medidas con fuente de alimentación phantom de 48 VCC. El micró-
fono funciona a voltajes más bajos, pero con niveles de limitación y de sensibilidad reducidos. 
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Общее описание
͵ΜΞΥΣΩΣΡ Qfspc @cr_ 7/? ΤΥΙΘΡΔΛΡΔάΙΡ ΘΟδ
ΜΦΤΣΟαΛΣΖΔΡΜδ Φ ΕΔΦ+ΕΔΥΔΕΔΡΔΠΜ* ΩΣΥΧΙΤΜΔΡΣ
Μ ΘΥΨΗΜΠΜ ΧΥΔΘΜΫΜΣΡΡΰΠΜ ΡΜΛΞΣάΔΦΧΣΧΡΰΠΜ
ΜΡΦΧΥΨΠΙΡΧΔΠΜ, ͵ΣΘΙΥΡΜΛΜΥΣΖΔΡΡΰΝ
ΠΜΞΥΣΩΣΡΡΰΝ ΞΔΤΦγΟα ΦΤΙΫΜΔΟαΡΣ ΤΥΜΦΤΣΦΣΕΟΙΡ
Ξ ΦΥΙΘΙ Φ ΤΥΙΣΕΟΔΘΔΡΜΙΠ ΕΔΦΣΖ ΘΟδ ΤΣΟΨάΙΡΜδ
ΠΣήΡΣΝ ΡΜΛΞΣάΔΦΧΣΧΡΣΝ ΪΔΥΔΞΧΙΥΜΦΧΜΞΜ, ͧ
ΡΣΖΣΝ ΞΣΡΦΧΥΨΞΫΜΜ ΤΥΙΘΨΦΠΣΧΥΙΡ ΖΦΧΥΣΙΡΡΰΝ
ΤΥΙΘΨΦΜΟΜΧΙΟα Μ ΥΔΛίΙΠ VJP ΘΟδ ΤΥΣΦΧΣΧΰ
ΡΔΦΧΥΣΝΞΜ Μ ΠΜΡΜΠΔΟαΡΣΗΣ ΛΔΗΥΣΠΣΚΘΙΡΜδ ΦΫΙΡΰ,
@cr_ 7/? ΣΕΙΦΤΙάΜΖΔΙΧ ΤΥΙΖΣΦΪΣΘΡΨγ ΔΧΔΞΨ Μ
©nslaf¹ Μ ΖΰΘΔΙΧ ΛΖΨΞ ΦΧΨΘΜΝΡΣΗΣ ΞΔάΙΦΧΖΔ ΘΔΚΙ
ΤΥΜ ΤΥΙΘΙΟαΡΣ ΖΰΦΣΞΜΪ ΨΥΣΖΡδΪ ΛΖΨΞΣΖΣΗΣ ΘΔΖΟΙΡΜδ
(SPL).

Основные особенности
ꜛ ͵ΜΞΥΣΩΣΡ ΤΥΙΠαΙΥ+ΞΟΔΦΦΔ ΘΟδ ΞΣΡΫΙΥΧΡΰΪ
ΖΰΦΧΨΤΟΙΡΜΝ Φ ΤΥΜΦΨήΜΠΜ ΜΛΘΙΟΜδΠ Qfspc
ΞΔάΙΦΧΖΣΠ* ΤΥΣάΡΣΦΧαγ Μ ΡΔΘΙΚΡΣΦΧαγ

ꜛ ͻΘΡΣΥΣΘΡΔδ ΤΣΟΨΞΔΥΘΜΣΜΘΡΔδ ΘΜΔΗΥΔΠΠΔ
ΡΔΤΥΔΖΟΙΡΡΣΦΧΜ &Ζ ΤΣΟΨΦΩΙΥΙ ΡΔΘ ΣΤΣΥΡΣΝ
ΤΣΖΙΥΪΡΣΦΧαγ'* ΣΕΙΦΤΙάΜΖΔγήΔδ ΠΔΞΦΜΠΔΟαΡΣΙ
ΨΦΜΟΙΡΜΙ ΘΣ ΖΣΛΡΜΞΡΣΖΙΡΜδ ΣΕΥΔΧΡΣΝ ΦΖδΛΜ Μ
ΤΥΙΖΣΦΪΣΘΡΣΙ ΤΣΘΔΖΟΙΡΜΙ ΖΡΙΣΦΙΖΣΗΣ ΛΖΨΞΔ

ꜛ ΉΔΦΧΣΧΡΔδ ΪΔΥΔΞΧΙΥΜΦΧΜΞΔ* ΦΤΙΫΜΔΟαΡΣ
ΤΣΘΣΕΥΔΡΡΔδ ΘΟδ ΕΔΦ+ΕΔΥΔΕΔΡΣΖ Μ ΜΡΦΧΥΨΠΙΡΧΣΖ
Φ ΤΥΙΣΕΟΔΘΔΡΜΙΠ ΕΔΦΣΖ

ꜛ ΊΜΥΣΞΜΝ ΘΜΡΔΠΜάΙΦΞΜΝ ΘΜΔΤΔΛΣΡ ΘΟδ ΥΔΕΣΧΰ Φ
ΖΰΦΣΞΜΠ QNJ

ꜛ ͩΖΨΪΤΣΛΜΫΜΣΡΡΰΝ ΤΙΥΙΞΟγάΔΧΙΟα ΞΣΡΧΨΥΔ
ΨΟΨάέΔΙΧ ΔΧΔΞΨ Μ ΤΣΖΰέΔΙΧ άΙΧΞΣΦΧα ΛΖΨΞΔ

ꜛ ͧΦΧΥΣΙΡΡΰΙ ΤΥΙΘΨΦΜΟΜΧΙΟα Μ ΥΔΛίΙΠ VJP ΘΟδ
ΠΜΡΜΠΔΟαΡΣΗΣ ΛΔΗΥΣΠΣΚΘΙΡΜδ ΦΫΙΡΰ Μ ΕΰΦΧΥΣΝ*
ΡΔΘΙΚΡΣΝ ΡΔΦΧΥΣΝΞΜ

ꜛ ͯΣΡΦΧΥΨΞΫΜδ ΠΔΟΣΝ ΖΰΦΣΧΰ* ΡΙ ΧΥΙΕΨγήΔδ
ΖΡΙέΡΜΪ ΘΙΧΔΟΙΝ ΘΟδ ΞΥΙΤΟΙΡΜδ

ꜛ ;ΧΔΟαΡΔδ ΦΙΧΞΔ Μ ΟΜΧΣΝ ΠΙΧΔΟΟΜάΙΦΞΜΝ ΞΣΥΤΨΦ
ΜΛΡΣΦΣΦΧΣΝΞΜ Μ ΖΰΘΙΥΚΜΖΔγΧ ΡΙΤΥΔΖΜΟαΡΣΙ
ΣΕΥΔήΙΡΜΙ

Рабочие характеристики
ꜛ ͭΦΞΟγάΜΧΙΟαΡΣ ΧΣάΡΣΙ ΖΣΦΤΥΣΜΛΖΙΘΙΡΜΙ ΡΜΛΞΜΪ
άΔΦΧΣΧ

ꜛ ͽΔΕΣΧΔΙΧ ΤΥΜ άΥΙΛΖΰάΔΝΡΣ ΖΰΦΣΞΜΪ ΨΥΣΖΡδΪ
ΛΖΨΞΣΖΣΗΣ ΘΔΖΟΙΡΜδ

ꜛ ͧΰΦΣΞΜΝ ΖΰΪΣΘΡΣΝ ΨΥΣΖΙΡα
ꜛ ͻΧΦΨΧΦΧΖΜΙ ΤΙΥΙΪΣΘΡΰΪ ΜΦΞΔΚΙΡΜΝ

Применения и размещение

Полукардиоидная диаграмма направленности
͵ΜΞΥΣΩΣΡΰ ΗΥΔΡΜάΡΣΗΣ ΦΟΣδ ΤΥΜΡΜΠΔγΧ ΛΖΨΞ ΤΣ ΞΔΥΘΜΣΜΘΡΣΝ ΘΜΔΗΥΔΠΠΙ
ΡΔΤΥΔΖΟΙΡΡΣΦΧΜ Ζ ΤΣΟΨΦΩΙΥΙ ΡΔΘ ΣΤΣΥΡΣΝ ΤΣΖΙΥΪΡΣΦΧαγ, ͽΔΦΤΣΟΔΗΔΝΧΙ
ΜΦΧΣάΡΜΞΜ ΛΖΨΞΔ Ζ ΤΥΙΘΙΟΔΪ 4. ΗΥΔΘΨΦΣΖ ΡΔΘ βΧΣΝ ΤΣΖΙΥΪΡΣΦΧαγ,

ͧ ΦΟΙΘΨγήΙΝ ΧΔΕΟΜΫΙ ΤΥΜΖΙΘΙΡΰ ΡΔΜΕΣΟΙΙ ΥΔΦΤΥΣΦΧΥΔΡΙΡΡΰΙ ΣΕΟΔΦΧΜ ΤΥΜΠΙΡΙΡΜδ Μ ΥΙΞΣΠΙΡΘΔΫΜΜ ΤΣ
ΥΔΦΤΣΟΣΚΙΡΜγ ΠΜΞΥΣΩΣΡΔ, ͭΠΙΝΧΙ Ζ ΖΜΘΨ* άΧΣ ΠΙΧΣΘ ΥΔΕΣΧΰ Φ ΠΜΞΥΣΩΣΡΣΠ ΖΣ ΠΡΣΗΣΠ δΖΟδΙΧΦδ ΘΙΟΣΠ ΖΞΨΦΔ9
ΡΙ ΦΨήΙΦΧΖΨΙΧ ΙΘΜΡΦΧΖΙΡΡΣ ©ΤΥΔΖΜΟαΡΣΗΣ¹ ΥΔΦΤΣΟΣΚΙΡΜδ ΠΜΞΥΣΩΣΡΔ,

Переключатель контура
ͩΖΨΪΤΣΛΜΫΜΣΡΡΰΝ ΤΙΥΙΞΟγάΔΧΙΟα ΖΡΜΛΨ ΠΜΞΥΣΩΣΡΔ ΤΣΛΖΣΟδΙΧ ΖΰΕΣΥΣάΡΣ ΩΜΟαΧΥΣΖΔΧα ΡΜΛΞΣ+ΦΥΙΘΡΙάΔΦΧΣΧΡΨγ
ΪΔΥΔΞΧΙΥΜΦΧΜΞΨ ΕΙΛ ΘΣΤΣΟΡΜΧΙΟαΡΰΪ ΦΥΙΘΦΧΖ, ͭΦΤΣΟαΛΨΝΧΙ βΧΣΧ ΩΜΟαΧΥ ΘΟδ ΨΦΜΟΙΡΜδ ΔΧΔΞΜ Μ άΙΧΞΣΦΧΜ
ΜΡΦΧΥΨΠΙΡΧΣΖ Φ ΤΥΙΣΕΟΔΘΔΡΜΙΠ ΕΔΦΣΖ,

Общие правила использования
ꜛ ͺΔΤΥΔΖΟδΝΧΙ ΠΜΞΥΣΩΣΡ Ξ ΖΰΕΥΔΡΡΣΠΨ ΜΦΧΣάΡΜΞΨ ΛΖΨΞΔ9 ΡΔΤΥΔΖΟδΝΧΙ ΡΙΚΙΟΔΧΙΟαΡΰΙ ΜΦΧΣάΡΜΞΜ ΛΖΨΞΔ Ξ ΙΗΣ

нулевой ΧΣάΞΙ,
ꜛ ͭΦΤΣΟαΛΨΝΧΙ ΞΔΞ ΠΣΚΡΣ ΠΙΡαέΙΙ άΜΦΟΣ ΠΜΞΥΣΩΣΡΣΖ* άΧΣΕΰ ΨΖΙΟΜάΜΧα потенциальное акустическое 

усиление Μ ΡΙ ΘΣΤΨΦΧΜΧα ΖΣΛΡΜΞΡΣΖΙΡΜδ ΣΕΥΔΧΡΣΝ ΦΖδΛΜ,
ꜛ ;ΟΙΘΨΝΧΙ ΤΥΔΖΜΟΨ «три к одному»* ΥΔΦΤΣΟΔΗΔδ ΞΔΚΘΰΝ ΠΜΞΥΣΩΣΡ ΡΔ ΥΔΦΦΧΣδΡΜΜ ΞΔΞ ΠΜΡΜΠΨΠ Ζ ΧΥΜ ΥΔΛΔ
ΤΥΙΖΰέΔγήΙΠ ΥΔΦΦΧΣδΡΜΙ ΘΣ ΙΗΣ ΜΦΧΣάΡΜΞΔ ΛΖΨΞΔ* άΧΣΕΰ ΦΡΜΛΜΧα фазовую нейтрализацию.

ꜛ ͽΔΦΤΣΟΔΗΔΝΧΙ ΠΜΞΥΣΩΣΡΰ ΞΔΞ ΠΣΚΡΣ ΘΔΟαέΙ ΣΧ ΣΧΥΔΚΔγήΜΪ ΤΣΖΙΥΪΡΣΦΧΙΝ* άΧΣΕΰ ΦΡΜΛΜΧα риск попадания 
отраженных звуков в сигнал.

ꜛ ͼΥΜ ΜΦΤΣΟαΛΣΖΔΡΜΜ ΡΔΤΥΔΖΟΙΡΡΰΪ ΠΜΞΥΣΩΣΡΣΖ ΥΔΕΣΧΔΝΧΙ ΕΟΜΚΙ Ξ ΠΜΞΥΣΩΣΡΨ* άΧΣΕΰ ΤΣΟΨάΜΧα ΤΣΖΰέΙΡΡΣΙ
ΦΣΘΙΥΚΔΡΜΙ ΡΜΛΞΜΪ άΔΦΧΣΧ ΛΔ ΦάΙΧ эффекта близости.

ꜛ ͭΛΕΙΗΔΝΧΙ άΥΙΛΠΙΥΡΰΪ ΠΔΡΜΤΨΟδΫΜΝ Φ ΠΜΞΥΣΩΣΡΣΠ* άΧΣΕΰ ΦΖΙΦΧΜ Ξ ΠΜΡΜΠΨΠΨ ΖΟΜδΡΜΙ ΠΙΪΔΡΜάΙΦΞΣΗΣ
έΨΠΔ Μ ΖΜΕΥΔΫΜΜ,

ꜛ ͺΙ ΤΥΜΞΥΰΖΔΝΧΙ ΡΜΞΔΞΨγ άΔΦΧα ΦΙΧΞΜ ΠΜΞΥΣΩΣΡΔ* ΧΔΞ ΞΔΞ βΧΣ ΣΧΥΜΫΔΧΙΟαΡΣ ΦΞΔΚΙΧΦδ ΡΔ ΙΗΣ ΥΔΕΣΧΙ,

60

Плоская частотная характеристика.ͩΔΙΧ ΡΔΜΕΣΟΙΙ
ΙΦΧΙΦΧΖΙΡΡΰΝ ΛΖΨΞ ΘΟδ ΕΣΟαέΜΡΦΧΖΔ ΤΥΜΠΙΡΙΡΜΝ,

Выделение низко-средних частот. ͼΣΘΦΧΥΣΝΞΔ άΔΦΧΣΧΡΣΝ
ΪΔΥΔΞΧΙΥΜΦΧΜΞΜ ΠΜΞΥΣΩΣΡΔ ΘΟδ ΦΜΟαΡΣΗΣ ©nslaf¹ ΡΔ ΡΜΛΞΜΪ Μ
ΠΣήΡΣΝ ΔΧΔΞΜ ΡΔ ΕΣΟΙΙ ΖΰΦΣΞΜΪ άΔΦΧΣΧΔΪ,

EQ

EQ

ПРИМЕНЕНИЕ РЕКОМЕНДУЕМОЕ РАСПОЛОЖЕНИЕ МИКРОФОНА ТЕМБР

ͦΔΦ+ΕΔΥΔΕΔΡ ͧΡΨΧΥΜ ΕΔΥΔΕΔΡΔ* ΡΔ ΤΣΘΨέΞΙ ΜΟΜ ΘΥΨΗΣΝ
ΔΠΣΥΧΜΛΜΥΨγήΙΝ ΤΣΖΙΥΪΡΣΦΧΜ* Ζ 03 Ⱬ /30 ΠΠ ΣΧ
ΗΣΟΣΖΞΜ ΞΣΟΣΧΨέΞΜ,

ͺΔΦΰήΙΡΡΰΝ* ΙΦΧΙΦΧΖΙΡΡΰΝ
ΛΖΨΞ,

ͼΙΥΙΞΟγάΔΧΙΟα ΞΣΡΧΨΥΔ ΖΞΟγάΙΡ9 Ζ 03 Ⱬ /30 ΠΠ ΣΧ
ΗΣΟΣΖΞΜ ΞΣΟΣΧΨέΞΜ,

ͽΙΛΞΔδ ΔΧΔΞΔ9
ΠΔΞΦΜΠΔΟαΡΰΝ ΕΔΦΣΖΰΝ
«punch». 

ΆΣΥΧΙΤΜΔΡΣ ͬΔΞΥΙΤΟδΝΧΙ ΠΜΞΥΣΩΣΡ Φ ΡΜΚΡΙΝ ΦΧΣΥΣΡΰ ΞΥΰέΞΜ
ΡΔΘ ΦΧΥΨΡΔΠΜ ΡΜΚΡΙΝ ΗΥΔΡΜΫΰ ΖΙΥΪΡΙΗΣ ΘΜΔΤΔΛΣΡΔ,
ͼΣβΞΦΤΙΥΜΠΙΡΧΜΥΨΝΧΙ Φ ΖΰΦΣΧΣΝ ΞΥΰέΞΜ Μ
ΥΔΦΦΧΣδΡΜΙΠ ΘΣ ΠΣΟΣΧΣάΞΣΖ* άΧΣΕΰ ΘΣΕΜΧαΦδ ΡΨΚΡΣΗΣ
ΛΖΨΞΔ,

ΓΥΞΜΝ* ΪΣΥΣέΣ
ΦΕΔΟΔΡΦΜΥΣΖΔΡΡΰΝ
ΛΖΨΞ* ΦΜΟαΡΔδ ΔΧΔΞΔ9
ΤΥΙΖΣΦΪΣΘΡΔδ ΜΛΣΟδΫΜδ,

΅ΦΧΔΡΔΖΟΜΖΔΝΧΙ ΠΜΞΥΣΩΣΡ ΖΙΥΧΜΞΔΟαΡΣ ΖΡΨΧΥΜ ΥΔΠΰ
ΩΣΥΧΙΤΜΔΡΣ* ΖΕΟΜΛΜ ΖΙΥΪΡΙΝ ΧΣάΞΜ ΜΛΣΗΡΨΧΣΝ ΦΧΙΡΞΜ
ΩΣΥΧΙΤΜΔΡΣ,

ͼΣΟΡΰΝ* ΙΦΧΙΦΧΖΙΡΡΰΝ ΛΖΨΞ*
ΤΥΙΖΣΦΪΣΘΡΔδ ΜΛΣΟδΫΜδ
Μ ΠΜΡΜΠΔΟαΡΰΝ έΨΠ ΣΧ
ΠΣΟΣΧΣάΞΣΖ Μ ΤΙΘΔΟΜ,

Примечание. ͺΔ ΞΔάΙΦΧΖΣ ΛΖΨΞΔ ΠΜΞΥΣΩΣΡΔ ΦΜΟαΡΣ ΖΟΜδγΧ ΥΔΦΤΣΟΣΚΙΡΜΙ Μ ΔΞΨΦΧΜΞΔ ΤΣΠΙήΙΡΜδ, ͩΟδ
ΤΣΟΨάΙΡΜδ ΡΔΜΟΨάέΙΗΣ ΞΔάΙΦΧΖΔ ΛΖΨΞΔ Ζ ΞΣΡΞΥΙΧΡΣΝ ΦΜΧΨΔΫΜΜ ΠΣΚΙΧ ΤΣΧΥΙΕΣΖΔΧαΦδ ΤΣβΞΦΤΙΥΜΠΙΡΧΜΥΣΖΔΧα Φ
ΥΔΦΤΣΟΣΚΙΡΜΙΠ ΠΜΞΥΣΩΣΡΔ Μ ΣΕΦΧΔΡΣΖΞΣΝ Ζ ΤΣΠΙήΙΡΜΜ,
Установка микрофона
ͩΟδ ΘΣΟΗΣΖΥΙΠΙΡΡΣΝ ΨΦΧΔΡΣΖΞΜ ΛΔΞΥΙΤΟδΝΧΙ ΠΜΞΥΣΩΣΡ @cr_ 7/? Φ ΤΣΠΣήαγ ΨΦΧΔΡΣΖΣάΡΰΪ ΣΧΖΙΥΦΧΜΝ Ζ ΡΜΚΡΙΝ
άΔΦΧΜ ΠΜΞΥΣΩΣΡΔ,
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Питание
ΑΧΣΧ ΠΜΞΥΣΩΣΡΔ ΧΥΙΕΨΙΧ ΩΔΡΧΣΠΡΣΗΣ ΤΜΧΔΡΜδ Μ ΟΨάέΙ ΖΦΙΗΣ ΥΔΕΣΧΔΙΧ ΤΥΜ 26 ͧ
ΤΣΦΧ, ΧΣΞΔ &GCA+4/716', ͻΘΡΔΞΣ ΣΡ ΕΨΘΙΧ ΥΔΕΣΧΔΧα Φ ΡΙΦΞΣΟαΞΣ ΨΠΙΡαέΙΡΡΰΠ
ΛΔΤΔΦΣΠ ΤΣ ΤΙΥΙΘΔάΙ ΕΙΛ ΜΦΞΔΚΙΡΜΝ Μ ΤΣΡΜΚΙΡΡΣΝ άΨΖΦΧΖΜΧΙΟαΡΣΦΧαγ Μ ΤΥΜ
ΤΜΧΔΡΜΜ ΖΦΙΗΣ // ͧ ΤΣΦΧ, ΧΣΞΔ,

ͦΣΟαέΜΡΦΧΖΣ ΦΣΖΥΙΠΙΡΡΰΪ ΠΜΞέΙΥΣΖ ΣΕΙΦΤΙάΜΖΔΙΧ ΩΔΡΧΣΠΡΣΙ ΤΜΧΔΡΜΙ, ͧΰ
ΘΣΟΚΡΰ ΜΦΤΣΟαΛΣΖΔΧα симметричный ΠΜΞΥΣΩΣΡΡΰΝ ΞΔΕΙΟα8 VJP Ⱬ VJP ΜΟΜ VJP
– TRS. 

Технические характеристики

Аксессуары и запасные части

Аксессуары, входящие в комплект

ͯΔΥΘΜΣΜΘΡΰΝ ΞΔΥΧΥΜΘΚ RPM98A/C

Запасные части

Отдельно заказываемые аксессуары

Тип картриджа ΑΟΙΞΧΥΙΧΡΰΝ ΞΣΡΘΙΡΦΔΧΣΥ

Диаграмма направленности ͼΣΟΨΞΔΥΘΜΣΜΘΡΔδ &ΞΔΥΘΜΣΜΘΡΔδ Ζ ΤΣΟΨΦΩΙΥΙ ΡΔΘ
ΨΦΧΔΡΣΖΣάΡΣΝ ΤΣΖΙΥΪΡΣΦΧαγ'

Амплитудно-частотная 
характеристика

0. ΘΣ 0.*... ͨΫ

Выходной импеданс
ΤΥΜ / ΞͨΫ

/24 ͻΠ

Чувствительность
ΡΔΤΥδΚΙΡΜΙ ΥΔΛΣΠΞΡΨΧΣΝ ΫΙΤΜ* ΤΥΜ
/ ΞͨΫ* ΧΜΤΜάΡΣ

Ⱬ26,3 Θͦͧ-ͼΔ[1] &1,6 Πͧ'

Максимальный уровень звукового 
давления (УЗД)
/ ΞͨΫ ΤΥΜ ͯͺͭ /#[2]

ͺΔΗΥΨΛΞΔ 03.. ͻΠ /33 Θͦ
ͺΔΗΥΨΛΞΔ /... ͻΠ /3/ Θͦ

Отношение сигнал/шум[3] 42,3 Θͦ

Динамический диапазон
ΤΥΜ / ΞͨΫ

ͺΔΗΥΨΛΞΔ 03.. ͻΠ /03,3 Θͦ
ͺΔΗΥΨΛΞΔ /... ͻΠ /0/,3 Θͦ

Уровень клиппирования
0. ͨΫ ΘΣ 0. ΞͨΫ* ͯͺͭ /#

ͺΔΗΥΨΛΞΔ 03.. ͻΠ /0,3 Θͦͧ
ͺΔΗΥΨΛΞΔ /... ͻΠ 5,3 Θͦͧ

Собственный шум
βΞΖΜΖΔΟΙΡΧΡΰΝ ΅ͬͩ* ΤΣ έΞΔΟΙ ͥ*
ΧΜΤΜάΡΣ

07,3 Θͦ ΅ͬͩ

Ослабление синфазных сигналов
0. ͨΫ ΘΣ 0.. ΞͨΫ

33 Θͦ

Переключатель контура частот ͥΧΧΙΡγΔΫΜδ 5 Θͦ* ΖΰΥΣΖΡΙΡΡΔδ ΤΣ ΫΙΡΧΥΨ ΡΔ 2.. ΞͨΫ

Разъем ΄ΥΙΪΞΣΡΧΔΞΧΡΰΝ έΧΙΞΙΥΡΰΝ ΘΟδ ΤΥΣΩΙΦΦΜΣΡΔΟαΡΣΝ
ΔΨΘΜΣΔΤΤΔΥΔΧΨΥΰ &VJP'* ΨΥΔΖΡΣΖΙέΙΡΡΰΝ

Полярность ͼΣΟΣΚΜΧΙΟαΡΣΙ ΘΔΖΟΙΡΜΙ ΡΔ ΠΙΠΕΥΔΡΨ ΦΣΛΘΔΙΧ
ΤΣΟΣΚΜΧΙΟαΡΣΙ ΡΔΤΥδΚΙΡΜΙ ΡΔ ΞΣΡΧΔΞΧΙ 0
ΣΧΡΣΦΜΧΙΟαΡΣ ΞΣΡΧΔΞΧΔ 1

Питание //Ⱬ30 ͧ ΤΣΦΧΣδΡΡΣΗΣ ΧΣΞΔ[4] ΩΔΡΧΣΠΡΣΙ ΤΜΧΔΡΜΙ &GCA+
4/716'* 3,2 Πͥ

Нетто Macca 25. Η &/4,4 ΨΡΫΜΝ'
[1] 1 Pa=94 dB SPL
[2]ͼΣΟΡΰΝ ΞΣβΩΩΜΫΜΙΡΧ ΗΔΥΠΣΡΜάΙΦΞΜΪ ΜΦΞΔΚΙΡΜΝ &RFB' ΤΥΙΘΨΦΜΟΜΧΙΟδ ΠΜΞΥΣΩΣΡΔ ΤΥΜ
ΘΙΝΦΧΖΜΜ ΖΪΣΘΡΣΗΣ ΦΜΗΡΔΟΔ βΞΖΜΖΔΟΙΡΧΙΡ ΖΰΪΣΘΨ ΞΔΥΧΥΜΘΚΔ ΤΥΜ ΛΔΘΔΡΡΣΠ ΅ͬͩ,
[3]ͻΧΡΣέΙΡΜΙ ΦΜΗΡΔΟ-έΨΠ ⱬ βΧΣ ΥΔΛΡΣΦΧα ΅ͬͩ 72 Θͦ Μ βΞΖΜΖΔΟΙΡΧΡΣΗΣ ΅ͬͩ ΦΣΕΦΧΖΙΡΡΣΗΣ
έΨΠΔ* ΜΛΠΙΥΙΡΡΔδ ΤΣ έΞΔΟΙ ͥ
[4]ͧΦΙ ΪΔΥΔΞΧΙΥΜΦΧΜΞΜ ΜΛΠΙΥΙΡΰ ΤΥΜ ΩΔΡΧΣΠΡΣΠ ΜΦΧΣάΡΜΞΙ ΤΜΧΔΡΜδ 26 ͧ ΤΣΦΧ, ΧΣΞΔ,
͵ΜΞΥΣΩΣΡ ΥΔΕΣΧΔΙΧ ΤΥΜ ΕΣΟΙΙ ΡΜΛΞΜΪ ΡΔΤΥδΚΙΡΜδΪ* ΡΣ ΡΙΦΞΣΟαΞΣ ΦΡΜΚΔγΧΦδ ΘΜΡΔΠΜάΙΦΞΜΝ
ΘΜΔΤΔΛΣΡ Μ άΨΖΦΧΖΜΧΙΟαΡΣΦΧα,

ΆΨΧΟδΥ ΡΔ ΛΔΦΧΙΚΞΙ+ΠΣΟΡΜΜ 95A2314

ͯΔΕΙΟα 5*4 Π C25E

СЕРТИФИКАЦИЯ
;ΣΣΧΖΙΧΦΧΖΨΙΧ ΧΥΙΕΣΖΔΡΜδΠ ΘΟδ ΡΔΡΙΦΙΡΜδ ΠΔΥΞΜΥΣΖΞΜ AC, ;ΣΣΧΖΙΧΦΧΖΨΙΧ
ΧΥΙΕΣΖΔΡΜδΠ ΙΖΥΣΤΙΝΦΞΣΝ ΘΜΥΙΞΧΜΖΰ 0..2-/.6-CCA ΤΣ Α͵;, ;ΣΣΧΖΙΧΦΧΖΨΙΧ
ΧΥΙΕΣΖΔΡΜδΠ ΗΔΥΠΣΡΜΛΜΥΣΖΔΡΡΰΪ ΦΧΔΡΘΔΥΧΣΖ CL33/.1+/8/774 Μ CL33/.1+08/774
ΘΟδ ΚΜΟΰΪ ΥΔΝΣΡΣΖ &C/' Μ ΥΔΝΣΡΣΖ Φ ΟΙΗΞΜΠΜ ΤΥΣΠΰέΟΙΡΡΰΠΜ ΨΦΟΣΖΜδΠΜ &C0',

ͬΔδΖΟΙΡΜΙ Σ ΦΣΣΧΖΙΧΦΧΖΜΜ ΠΣΚΡΣ ΤΣΟΨάΜΧα ΤΣ ΦΟΙΘΨγήΙΠΨ ΔΘΥΙΦΨ8

΅ΤΣΟΡΣΠΣάΙΡΡΰΝ ΙΖΥΣΤΙΝΦΞΜΝ ΤΥΙΘΦΧΔΖΜΧΙΟα8
Shure Europe GmbH
Headquarters Europe, Middle East & Africa
Department: EMEA Approval
Wannenacker Str. 28
B+52.56 Fcgj`pmll* Ecpk_lw &ͨΙΥΠΔΡΜδ'
΄ΙΟΙΩΣΡ8 )27 5/1/ 50 /2 .
ΆΔΞΦ8 )27 5/1/ 50 /2 /2
ΑΟ, ΤΣάΧΔ8 CKC?qsnnmpr>qfspc,bc

Импеданс нагрузки
͵ΔΞΦΜΠΔΟαΡΰΝ ΨΥΣΖΙΡα ΛΖΨΞΣΖΣΗΣ ΘΔΖΟΙΡΜδ* ΨΥΣΖΙΡα ΞΟΜΤΜΥΣΖΔΡΜδ ΖΰΪΣΘΔ Μ
ΘΜΡΔΠΜάΙΦΞΜΝ ΘΜΔΤΔΛΣΡ ΛΔΖΜΦδΧ ΣΧ ΖΪΣΘΡΣΗΣ ΜΠΤΙΘΔΡΦΔ ΡΔΗΥΨΛΞΜ ΤΥΙΘΨΦΜΟΜΧΙΟδ*
Ξ ΞΣΧΣΥΣΠΨ ΤΣΘΞΟγάΙΡ ΠΜΞΥΣΩΣΡ, Qfspc ΥΙΞΣΠΙΡΘΨΙΧ ΠΜΡΜΠΔΟαΡΰΝ ΖΪΣΘΡΣΝ
ΜΠΤΙΘΔΡΦ ΡΔΗΥΨΛΞΜ /... ͻΠ, ͦΣΟαέΜΡΦΧΖΣ ΦΣΖΥΙΠΙΡΡΰΪ ΠΜΞΥΣΩΣΡΡΰΪ
ΤΥΙΘΨΦΜΟΜΧΙΟΙΝ ΦΣΣΧΖΙΧΦΧΖΨΙΧ βΧΣΠΨ ΧΥΙΕΣΖΔΡΜγ, ͦΣΟΙΙ ΖΰΦΣΞΜΝ ΜΠΤΙΘΔΡΦ
ΤΥΜΖΣΘΜΧ Ξ ΨΟΨάέΙΡΜγ ΥΔΕΣάΜΪ ΪΔΥΔΞΧΙΥΜΦΧΜΞ,
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概要
Qfspc @cr_ 7/?

VJP

@cr_ 7/? QNJ

特徴
ꜛ Qfspc

ꜛ

ꜛ
ꜛ QNJ
ꜛ 0

ꜛ VJP

ꜛ
ꜛ

性能
ꜛ
ꜛ QNJ
ꜛ
ꜛ

用途及び取り付け方法

ハーフカーディオイド指向特性

4.

コンツアースイッチ
0

使用時の原則
ꜛ ゼロ
ꜛ ポテンシャルアコースティックゲイン

ꜛ 3－1ルール 1 フェーズキャンセル ꜛ
@cr_ 7/?03 /30 kk

03 /30

8





일반 설명
Qfspc @cr_ 7/? *

,

*

VJP
, @cr_ 7/? &QNJ'

,

특징
ꜛ Qfspc *

,
ꜛ &mdd+_vgq'

&
'

ꜛ

ꜛ QNJ

ꜛ 0 &Amlrmsp Qugraf'

ꜛ VJP

ꜛ

ꜛ

성능의 특징
ꜛ
ꜛ QNJ
ꜛ
ꜛ

적용 및 배치

반- 지향성 극성 패턴

, 4. ,

,
9 ⱷ ⸗ ,

컨투어 스위치(Contour Switch)
0 ,

,

일반 사용 규칙
ꜛ * ,
ꜛ 잠재적인 어쿠스틱 게인 ,
ꜛ 1 1 rm /

,
ꜛ ,
ꜛ *

,
ꜛ ,
ꜛ * ,

60

평탄한 응답.
,

중저 스쿠프: ⱳ ⱴ

,



전력 사양
26 Tba &GCA+

4/716', * // Tba ,

, 밸런스드
8 VJP+rm+VJP VJP+rm+RPQ,

사양

액세서리 및 부품

기본 제공 액세서리

RPM98A/C

교체 부품

옵션 액세서리

카트리지 유형

극성 패턴 & '

주파수 응답 20 to 20,000 Hz

출력 임피던스
/ iFx

/24 ̔

감도
* / iFx *

–48.5  dBV/Pa[1] (3.8 mV)

Maximum SPL
/# RFB /iFx[2]

03.. ̔ 155 dB
/... ̔ 151 dB

신호 대 잡음비[3] 64.5 dB

다이내믹 레인지
/ iFx

03.. ̔ 125.5 dB
/... ̔ 121.5 dB

클리핑 레벨
20 Hz to 20 kHz, 1% THD

03.. ̔ 12.5 dBV
/... ̔ 7.5 dBV

셀프 노이즈
QNJ * ?+ucgefrcb*

29.5 dB SPL-A

CMR (Common Mode Rejection)
20 Hz to 200 kHz

33 b@

주파수 컨투어 스위치 2.. iFx 5 b@

커넥터 1 &VJP'* & '*

극성 0 1
,

전력 사양 11–52 V DC[4] &GCA+4/716'* 3,2 k?

자체 무게 470 g (16.6 oz.)
[1] 1 Pa=94 dB SPL
[2] RFB QNJ
,

[3] 72 b@ QNJ cosgt_jclr QNJ* ?+ucgefrcb
[4] 26 Tba , *

,

95A2314

5,4 k &03 dr,' C25E

인증 
AC , Cspmnc_l CKA Bgpcargtc 0..2-/.6-CA
, &C/' &C0' &F_pkmlgxcb Qr_lb_pbq' CL33/.1+/8/774
CL33/.1+08/774 ,

8

8
Shure Europe GmbH
* *
8 CKC?& '

Wannenacker Str. 28
D-74078 Heilbronn, Germany
8 )27 5/1/ 50 /2 .
8 )27 5/1/ 50 /2 /2
8 CKC?qsnnmpr>qfspc,bc

부하 임피던스
QNJ * *

, Qfspc /... ̔
, ,

,
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一般说明
Qfspc @cr_ 7/?

VJP

&QNJ' @cr_ 7/?
ⱷ ⸗ ⱷ ⸗

功能
ꜛ Qfspc

ꜛ

ꜛ
ꜛ * &QNJ'

ꜛ
ꜛ VJP

ꜛ
ꜛ

性能特征
ꜛ
ꜛ QNJ
ꜛ
ꜛ

应用与放置

半心形指向性拾音模式

4.

ⱷ ⸗

效果开关

一般使用规则
ꜛ
ꜛ
ꜛ 18/
ꜛ 梳状滤波
ꜛ
ꜛ
ꜛ

60

平坦响应：

中低频开关： ⱷ
⸗

EQ

EQ

话筒固定
@cr_ 7/?

应用 建议的话筒放置位置 音质

03
/30 / 4

03 /30 / 4
ⱷ ⸗

注意：

19



电源要求
26 &GCA+4/716'

//

平衡式 VJP VJP
VJP RPQ

规格

附件与备件

提供的附件

RPM98A/C

备件

可选配附件

话筒头类型

指向性形状

频率响应 0. 0.*...

输出阻抗
> /

/24 ̔

灵敏度
* > / *

Ⱬ26,3 - [1] &1,6 '

最大声压级
/# RFB / [2]

03.. 155 dB
/... 151 dB

信噪比[3] 64.5 dB

动态范围
> /

03.. 125.5 dB
/... 121.5 dB

削波电平
0. 0. * /# RFB

03.. 12.5 dBV
/... 7.5 dBV

自噪声
* ?+ *

07,3

共模抑制
0. 0..

33 b@

频率效果开关 2.. 5

接头 &VJP'

极性 0 1

电源要求 11–52 V DC[4] &GCA+4/716'* 3,2 k?

净重 25. &/4,4 '
[1] 1 Pa=94 dB SPL
[2]

[3] 72 b@ ?
[4] 26



95,11 mm (3.74 in.)

139,1 mm (5.48 in.)

20,3 mm (0.8 in.)

20 200001000 1000050 100
98765432 98765432
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61 cm (2 ft.) from sound source
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30°
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0
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120°
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180°
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60°

90°
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0
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10000 Hz

Beta 91A
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